

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1867.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

#### Chapter 361.

#### An act to incorporate the Specie Payment Mining Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Washington Gilbert, Sewall J. Watson, William H. Corporators. Watson, George M. Patten, John S. Elliot, William E. Payne, Benjamin Riggs, Charles A. Turner, James C. Ledyard, Gershom Palmer and William P. Wadsworth, their associates and successors, are hereby made and constituted a body corporate for the purchase and working of one or more gold or silver mines or other minerals in Colorado or Nevada or elsewhere, under the name and Name and style of the Specie Payment Mining Company, and by that name may sue and be sued, may acquire and hold real estate, make bylaws not repugnant to the laws of the state, with all the rights and powers usually granted to such corporations, and with power Powers, &c. to create a capital stock in such shares as the said corporation may determine, and to increase the same from time to time and to issue certificates therefor, not however to exceed in all five hundred thousand dollars.

SECT. 2. The first meeting of the said corporation shall be held Organization. in Bath at such time and place as may be appointed by the said Gilbert, who shall call the same by notice in writing given to each one of the said corporators at least two days before the time so fixed for said meeting, or by notice published in some newspaper published in Bath at least one week before the time of such meeting.

Approved February 25, 1867.

#### Chapter 362.

An act additional to "an act to establish the State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. No vacancy occurring in the board of trustees of the Number of State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts, shall hereafter be filled until the number of said trustees shall be less than seven; and thereafterwards the number of said trustees shall be seven and no more.

SECT. 2. The appointment of the new board of trustees shall be Appointments made by the governor, with the advice and consent of the council. As soon as may be after the new board of trustees shall have been Terms of office. appointed, they shall designate by lot one of their number to hold

trustees limited to seven.

to be made by governor.

Снар. 361.

purpose.

#### DANVILLE AND AUBURN,-CITY OF PORTLAND,

#### Снар. 363.

Full term to be seven years except in case of vacancies.

Vacancies, how filled. office one year, one two years, one three years, one four years, one five years, one six years, and one seven years, so that the office of one trustee shall become vacant every year. And thereafter, the term of office of every trustee shall be seven years; but any vacancy occurring by reason of death, resignation or otherwise, before the expiration of the term of office shall be filled for the remainder of the term.

SECT. 3. All vacancies occurring in the board of trustees shall be filled by the governor and council, on the nomination of the trustees. In case the nomination by the trustees shall not be confirmed by the governor and council, said trustees shall make another nomination, and so on till the nomination shall be confirmed.

SECT. 4. All laws inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the governor.

Approved February 25, 1867.

#### Chapter 363.

An act additional to an act entitled "an act to annex the town of Danville to the town of Anburn," approved February twenty-one, eighteen hundred sixty-seven.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All of section one of the act entitled "an act to annex the town of Danville to the town of Auburn," approved February twenty-one, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, after the word "Auburn" in the second line of said section, is hereby repealed, so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Sect. 1. The town of Danville is hereby annexed to, and made a part of, the town of Auburn.

SECT. 2. Said act, as hereby amended, and this act, shall take effect when this act is approved by the governor.

Approved February 26, 1867.

#### Chapter 364.

An act to amend an act entitled "an act to supply the people of Portland with pure water."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The third section of chapter one hundred and fifty-nine of the special acts of eighteen hundred and sixty-six, is hereby

Chap. 316, sect. 1, spec. laws 1867, amonded.

Section as amended.

Sect. 3, chap. 159, spec. laws

300